## **RESOLUTION NO. 1996** -104

## AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION TO CONTRACT #96017 WITH JIH NELSON TO ASSIST THE DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL SERVICES (IN AN AHOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$24,500.00 (GENERAL FUND -PERSONNEL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, a personal services contract with Jim Nelson to assist the Director of Personnel Services in Employee Benefits Administration was executed under the General Manager's delegated procurement authority; and

WHEREAS, the continued services of Jim Nelson to provide assistance to the Director of Personnel Services are required through December 31, 1996; and

WHEREAS, the extension of said contract shall cause the contract value to exceed the General Manager's authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to extend the personal services contract with Jim Nelson to assist the Director of Personnel Services for the period through December 31, 1996.

Section 2. That Jim Nelson shall be compensated at the rate of twenty-five & 00/100 dollars (\$25.00) per hour, not to exceed the total sum of twenty-four thousand five hundred & 00/100 dollars (\$24,500.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Personnel Services Department budget.

Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by Jim Nelson with the terms of the contract and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:	August 20,	1996		$\wedge$
			1/1/101	
			FIX	
			PM	$\sim$
			President /	
	$A \cap I$		/	
Attest:	Amala Vde			· .
G	eneral Manager/Secretary-Treasurer			